MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 215.

Chapter 215.

Resolve in favor of James R. Bachelder.

James R. Bachelder, in favor WHEREAS, The land agent on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, for the sum of eleven thousand three hundred and fifty-four dollars and fifty cents paid by James R. Bachelder, deeded to him an undivided half of township numbered twenty in the eleventh and twelfth ranges of townships west from the east line of the state, and the deed was duly recorded in the land office but was never delivered to said Bachelder and is now lost; therefore,

Deed, copy to J. R. Bachelder. Resolved, That a copy of said deed duly certified by the land agent shall have the force of the original deed to confirm the title to the land therein described to the said Bachelder, and may be used in any court as evidence of such title, and the register of deeds for Aroostook county, where said land is situated may record said copy as if it were the original deed and full credence shall be given to such record.

Approved February 16, 1863.

Chapter 216.

Resolve authorizing the governor and council to settle with the bondsmen of Sumner and Maxey.

Sumner & Maxey, bondsmen of, for the settlement with.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they are hereby fully empowered to settle with the bondsmen of Messrs. Sumner and Maxcy, contractors for the labor of the Maine state prisoners under contract of January first, eighteen hundred and sixty.

Approved February 16, 1863.

Chapter 217.

Resolve in relation to collectors of taxes in the county of Washington.

Collectors of taxes, election of.

Resolved, That the inhabitants of the several towns and plantations in the county of Washington, be and hereby are allowed the privilege of electing, at their annual town meetings, non-residents for collectors of taxes in said towns and plantations.

Approved February 21, 1863.